
Alba 5 SPV S.r.l.

Euro 450,000,000 Series 2013-1-A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due April 2040

Euro 230,000,000 Series 2013-1-B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due April 2040

  Contacts Chiara Tassan / Alessandro Folino

alba5@finint.com

Tel.: +39 0438 360495 / 686

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV) www.securitisation-services.com

  Reporting Dates Settlement Period 01/01/2016 31/03/2016

Interest Period 20/01/2016 20/04/2016

Payment Date 20/04/2016

INVESTORS REPORT

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this 

report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.
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Issuer: Alba 5 SPV S.r.l.

Originator/Servicer: Alba Leasing S.p.A.

Arranger Banca IMI

The Notes: Notes Series 2013-1-A Series 2013-1-B

Original Balance 450,000,000 230,000,000

Currency Euro Euro

Denomination 100,000 100,000

Final Maturity Date April 2040 April 2040

Listing Ireland Not Listed

ISIN code IT0004918519 IT0004918527

Clearing Monte Titoli Monte Titoli

Reference Rate Euribor 3m Euribor 3m

Day Count Convention Act/360 Act/360

Spread 1,50% 2,00%

Initial Rating Moody's A2 (sf) -

Current Rating Moody's Aa2 (sf) -

Initial Rating S&P A (sf) -

 Current Rating S&P A (sf) -

Underlying Assets for the Notes: designated Portfolios of Lease Receivables and connected rights

Payment Date:

Interest Period:

Principal Parties:

Issuer Alba 5 SPV S.r.l.

Originator Alba Leasing S.p.A. 

Sellers Alba 1 SPV S.r.l.

Alba 2 SPV S.r.l.

Servicer Alba Leasing S.p.A. 

Representative of the Noteholders Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Cash Manager Alba Leasing S.p.A. 

Computation Agent Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Corporate Servicer Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Account Bank The Bank of New York Mellon (Luxembourg) S.A., Italian Branch

Paying Agent The Bank of New York Mellon (Luxembourg) S.A., Italian Branch

Custodian Bank The Bank of New York Mellon, London Branch

Listing Agent The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV Dublin Branch

Back-Up Servicer Selmabipiemme Leasing S.p.A.

Servicer Account Bank Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Rating Trigger (minimum rating ):

Moody's S&P

Account Bank and Principal Paying Agent Baa3 and P-2 A or if < A-2 then BBB

Custodian Bank Baa3 and P-2 A or if < A-2 then BBB

Servicer Account Bank Baa3 and P-3 BBB- and A-3

1. Transaction overview

means the First Payment Date and thereafter 20 January, 20 April, 20 July and 20 October in each 

year or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day

means the Initial Interest Period and afterwards, each period from (and including) a Payment 

Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the 

Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 

December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time).
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Isin Code IT0004918519

Payment 

Date

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Unpaid 

Interest
 Principal Due  Margin  Euribor 

 Accrual 

Period 

(days) 

 Interest 

Accrued 

Interest 

Payments

Principal 

Payments

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Pool Factor
Unpaid 

Interest

16/05/13 22/07/13 22/07/13 450.000.000,00       -                        450.000.000,00    1,50% 0,170% 67 1.398.570,97          1.398.570,97     31.151.745,00     418.848.255,00    0,93077390 -                       

22/07/13 21/10/13 21/10/13 418.848.255,00       -                        418.848.255,00    1,50% 0,220% 91 1.821.059,14          1.821.059,14     44.007.885,00     374.840.370,00    0,83297860 -                       

21/10/13 21/01/14 21/01/14 374.840.370,00       -                        374.840.370,00    1,50% 0,224% 92 1.651.463,37          1.651.463,37     48.169.665,00     326.670.705,00    0,72593490 -                       

21/01/14 22/04/14 22/04/14 326.670.705,00       -                        326.670.705,00    1,50% 0,302% 91 1.488.003,21          1.488.003,21     45.186.390,00     281.484.315,00    0,62552070 -                       

22/04/14 21/07/14 21/07/14 281.484.315,00       -                        281.484.315,00    1,50% 0,327% 90 1.285.679,61          1.285.679,61     42.628.365,00     238.855.950,00    0,53079100 -                       

21/07/14 20/10/14 20/10/14 238.855.950,00       -                        238.855.950,00    1,50% 0,201% 91 1.027.020,87          1.027.020,87     41.341.770,00     197.514.180,00    0,43892040 -                       

20/10/14 20/01/15 20/01/15 197.514.180,00       -                        197.514.180,00    1,50% 0,081% 92 798.023,13             798.023,13        41.274.405,00     156.239.775,00    0,34719950 -                       

20/01/15 20/04/15 20/04/15 156.239.775,00       -                        156.239.775,00    1,50% 0,069% 90 612.850,52             612.850,52        39.278.160,00     116.961.615,00    0,25991470 -                       

20/04/15 20/07/15 20/07/15 116.961.615,00       -                        116.961.615,00    1,50% 0,002% 91 444.070,76             444.070,76        36.781.830,00     80.179.785,00      0,17817730 -                       

20/07/15 20/10/15 20/10/15 80.179.785,00         -                        80.179.785,00      1,50% -0,019% 92 303.462,67             303.462,67        31.324.455,00     48.855.330,00      0,10856740 -                       

20/10/15 20/01/16 20/01/16 48.855.330,00         -                        48.855.330,00      1,50% -0,051% 92 180.911,29             180.911,29        27.168.435,00     21.686.895,00      0,04819310 -                       

20/01/16 20/04/16 20/04/16 21.686.895,00         -                        21.686.895,00      1,50% -0,142% 91 74.445,09               74.445,09         21.686.895,00     -                         0,00000000 -                       

   2.a Series 2013-1-A

Interest Period

Payments After paymentsBefore payments Amounts accrued
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Isin Code IT0004918527

Payment 

Date

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Unpaid 

Interest
 Principal Due  Margin  Euribor 

 Accrual 

Period 

(days) 

 Interest 

Accrued 

Interest 

Payments

Principal 

Payments

Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding

Pool Factor
Unpaid 

Interest

16/05/13 22/07/13 22/07/13 230.000.000,00       -                        230.000.000,00    2,00% 0,1699% 67 928.852,94             787.570,93        -                          230.000.000,00    1,00000000 141.282,01        

22/07/13 21/10/13 21/10/13 230.000.000,00       141.282,01         230.000.000,00    2,00% 0,2200% 91 1.290.683,33          1.431.965,34     -                          230.000.000,00    1,00000000 0,00                 

21/10/13 21/01/14 21/01/14 230.000.000,00       -                        230.000.000,00    2,00% 0,2240% 92 1.307.217,78          474.326,73        -                          230.000.000,00    1,00000000 832.891,05        

21/01/14 22/04/14 22/04/14 230.000.000,00       832.891,05         230.000.000,00    0,02                    0,3020% 91 1.338.357,22          -                      -                          230.000.000,00    1,00000000 2.171.248,27     

22/04/14 21/07/14 21/07/14 230.000.000,00       2.171.248,27       230.000.000,00    0,02                    0,3270% 90 1.338.025,00          -                      -                          230.000.000,00    1,00000000 3.509.273,27     

21/07/14 20/10/14 20/10/14 230.000.000,00       3.509.273,27       230.000.000,00    0,02                    0,2010% 91 1.279.636,94          -                      -                          230.000.000,00    1,00000000 4.788.910,22     

20/10/14 20/01/15 20/01/15 230.000.000,00       4.788.910,22       230.000.000,00    0,02                    0,0810% 92 1.223.165,56          -                      -                          230.000.000,00    1,00000000 6.012.075,77     

20/01/15 20/04/15 20/04/15 230.000.000,00       6.012.075,77       230.000.000,00    0,02                    0,0690% 90 1.189.675,00          -                      -                          230.000.000,00    1,00000000 7.201.750,77     

20/04/15 20/07/15 20/07/15 230.000.000,00       7.201.750,77       230.000.000,00    0,02                    0,0020% 91 1.163.940,56          -                      -                          230.000.000,00    1,00000000 8.365.691,33     

20/07/15 20/10/15 20/10/15 230.000.000,00       8.365.691,33       230.000.000,00    0,02                    -0,0190% 92 1.164.387,78          -                      -                          230.000.000,00    1,00000000 9.530.079,11     

20/10/15 20/01/16 20/01/16 230.000.000,00       9.530.079,11       230.000.000,00    0,02                    -0,0510% 92 1.145.578,89          -                      -                          230.000.000,00    1,00000000 10.675.658,00   

20/01/16 20/04/16 20/04/16 230.000.000,00       10.675.658,00     230.000.000,00    0,02                    -0,14200% 91 1.080.220,56          11.755.878,56   230.000.000,00     -                         0,00000000 -                      

Interest Period

   2.b Series 2013-1-B

Before payments Amounts accrued Payments After payments
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02/04/2013 30/06/2013 27.905.836,95        3.687.383,42          474,33                   35,21-                     1.724.142,35          59.799,41               3.173,33                                  -                            -                            -                            33.380.774,58                 

01/07/2013 30/09/2013 41.641.689,63        5.237.463,42          20.973,16               2.678,63                1.953.623,18          89.692,64               6.846,33                                  -                            -                            -                            48.952.966,99                 

30/09/2013 31/12/2013 40.870.660,45        4.837.147,07          80.214,22               22.369,52-               2.781.558,43          121.632,57             12.431,98                                4.009,63-                -                            -                            48.677.265,57                 

31/12/2013 31/03/2014 40.187.257,61        4.526.544,81          301.835,20             37.971,81               1.607.913,49          51.275,96               14.685,95                                20.662,41-               -                            -                            46.706.822,42                 

31/03/2014 30/06/2014 38.337.830,32        4.159.491,96          374.965,60             154.400,64-             1.225.197,33          37.210,30               12.781,11                                1.172,39-                -                            -                            43.991.903,59                 

30/06/2014 30/09/2014 36.574.138,78        3.756.664,77          482.745,27             10.273,29               1.556.525,38          31.006,07               10.497,13                                7.255,74-                -                            -                            42.414.594,95                 

30/09/2014 31/12/2014 34.880.347,10        3.265.464,74          611.034,66             29.429,03               2.326.363,16          87.659,80               12.336,65                                4.715,62-                -                            -                            41.207.919,52                 

31/12/2014 31/03/2015 32.883.105,23        2.845.096,40          1.185.863,93          100.961,49-             1.169.788,03          25.078,99-               5.826,35                                  6.643,47-                609.486,40             -                            38.566.482,39                 

31/03/2015 30/06/2015 29.828.835,38        2.552.623,22          1.418.684,68          169.643,04             2.034.280,17          20.750,74               12.613,09                                18.831,16-               -                            -                            36.018.599,16                 

30/06/2015 30/09/2015 25.859.536,99        2.180.392,98          2.243.738,01          31.388,04-               914.887,03             20.696,20               4.890,04                                  3.569,41                -                            -                            31.196.322,62                 

30/09/2015 31/12/2015 23.207.334,96        1.967.168,49          1.529.766,58          18.683,40               658.958,18             26.946,90               7.607,80                                  12.384,77-               -                            -                            27.404.081,54                 

31/12/2015 31/03/2016 19.783.628,77        1.673.504,84          1.731.895,46          213.739,91-             604.361,69             901,40                   5.192,25                                  14.668,72               21.413,22               -                            23.621.826,44                 

Prepayments 

(interest)
Late charges Others

Receivables 

Purchase by the 

Seller

 3. Collections

Settlement Period Interest Instalments
Recoveries 

(principal)

Recoveries 

(interest)

Principal 

Instalments

Prepayments 

(principal)
Indemnity Total available cash
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22/07/2013 33.380.774,58         -                            -                            3.000,00                 -                            -                            -                            -                                     7.420.983,60          40.804.758,18         

21/10/2013 48.952.966,99         -                            -                            12.344,11               -                            -                            -                            -                                     7.425.000,00          56.390.311,10         

21/01/2014 48.677.265,57         -                            1.651.955,61          12.920,54               13,40                     -                            -                            -                                     7.425.000,00          57.767.155,12         

22/04/2014 46.706.822,42         -                            4,58                       12.277,65               888,86                    -                            -                            -                                     7.425.000,00          54.144.993,51         

21/07/2014 43.991.903,59         -                            19,25                     11.476,33               870,93                    -                            -                            -                                     7.425.000,00          51.429.270,10         

20/10/2014 42.414.594,95         -                            7,59                       6.833,99                 14,20                     -                            -                            -                                     7.425.000,00          49.846.450,73         

20/01/2015 41.207.919,52         -                            26,76                     3.424,31                 -                            -                            -                            -                                     7.425.000,00          48.636.370,59         

20/04/2015 37.956.995,99         -                            30,52                     1.340,02                 -                            -                            609.486,40             -                                     6.517.967,94          45.085.820,87         

20/07/2015 36.018.599,16         -                            41,27                     -                            -                            -                            -                            -                                     5.155.912,58          41.174.553,00         

20/10/2015 31.196.322,62         -                            36,12                     -                            -                            -                            -                            -                                     3.859.733,30          35.056.092,04         

20/01/2016 27.404.081,54         -                            23,02                     -                            -                            -                            -                            -                                     3.375.000,00          30.779.104,56         

42480 23.621.826,44         -                            6,94                       -                            0,02                       257.650.092,94       21.413,22               -                                     3.375.000,00          284.668.339,56       

4. Issuer Available Funds

any amounts (other than 

the amounts already 

allocated) received by the 

Issuer from any party to 

the Transaction 

Documents

The amount credited 

to the Payments 

Account on the 

immediately 

preceding Payment 

Date

Any proceeds on 

maturity of any 

Eligible Investments

Amounts received 

from the Originator 

pursuant to the 

Transfer Agr. or 

from  Warranty and 

Indemnity 

Agreement

All amounts of 

interest accrued and 

paid on the Issuer’s 

Accounts, other than 

Expenses Acc. and 

Quota Capital Acc.

All the proceeds 

deriving from the 

sale (in whole or in 

part), if any, of the 

Aggregate Portfolio

Issuer Available 

Funds

All the proceeds 

deriving from the 

sale, if any, of 

individual 

Receivables

the balance of the 

Debt Service 

Reserve Account

Collections and 

Recoveries
Payment Date
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22/07/2013 40.804.758,18         8.191,40                33.640,59               1.398.570,97          7.425.000,00          31.151.745,00         -                           787.570,93             -                           -                           39,29                     

21/10/2013 56.390.311,10         10.321,79               42.124,22               1.821.059,14          7.425.000,00          44.007.885,00         -                           1.431.965,34          -                           -                           1.651.955,61          

21/01/2014 57.767.155,12         4.407,85                42.287,59               1.651.463,37          7.425.000,00          48.169.665,00         -                           474.326,73             -                           -                           4,58                      

22/04/2014 54.144.993,51         4.038,70                41.542,35               1.488.003,21          7.425.000,00          45.186.390,00         -                           -                           -                           -                           19,25                     

21/07/2014 51.429.270,10         49.720,01               40.497,90               1.285.679,61          7.425.000,00          42.628.365,00         -                           -                           -                           -                           7,59                      

20/10/2014 49.846.450,73         12.826,76               39.806,33               1.027.020,87          7.425.000,00          41.341.770,00         -                           -                           -                           -                           26,76                     

